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Nederlands (English see page 15). 

 

Uitgebreide review van de Klever N Pinion 45 2023: de all-rounder 

Wij presenteren hier een beschrijving van Klever’s in 2023 geïntroduceerde model N Pinion 45. Ook 
hoe die zich verhoudt tot enerzijds de Klever X Speed 2018 en anderzijds actuele modellen van 
andere merken op de langzaam groeiende speedpedelecmarkt. Dat vullen we aan met veel tips en 
voorzien we van info uit onze databases. Niet alleen interessant voor medewerkers in de 
fietsindustrie maar ook voor fietsers die een speedpedelec willen aankopen of er al een bezitten. 
Eerder verschenen Special Reports over Stromers ST7 en de Opium S Serie. 

 

Klever 

Sinds 2017 kennen wij de merknaam Klever, een acroniem van Kymco Light Electric Vehicle. Kymco is 

de merknaam van Kwang Yang Motor Co. Ltd uit Taiwan, bestaat al 60 jaar en heeft een globale 

jaaromzet van 1 miljard USD met (e-)scooters en andere rijwielen. Klever zelf werd in 2011 opgericht 

in Keulen (D). In Bunnik (NL) vinden we het distributiecentrum en tech- en salessupport voor haar 

dealers in de Benelux. De ontwikkeling en productie van haar fietsen gebeurd vanuit Taiwan hetgeen 

ook blijkt uit het CoC, het EU Certificate of Conformity, 

het fietspaspoort waarin de fabrikant verklaard dat de 

fiets conform de wetgeving is. Dat weerhoudt Klever 

(en trouwens ook andere fabrikanten) er niet van 

continue klanten te winnen met allerlei innovaties 

zoals je verderop kunt lezen. Kenmerkend voor Klever 

is de snelheid van evolutie in haar speedpedelecs.  

 

Ultimo 2022 was 4% van alle spedelecs in Nederland een Klever waardoor ze het 6de merk in grootte 

was. Kijken we echter alleen naar de nieuwverkopen van 2022 dan zien we Klever op de 4de plaats 

met een marktaandeel van 9%. 

 

Volgens onze database had Klever al in 2013 een speedpedelec, de S 45. In 2017 kwamen 2 nieuwe 

modelseries op de Nederlandse markt: de X met zijn unieke trapezium frame en de B serie, de full-

suspension fiets met 24 Inch wielmaat en een verticaal in het midden geplaatste accu. Beide met 

achterwielmotor, tot op heden een kenmerk van alle Klever fietsen.  

Het gamma werd in 2022 uitgebreid met de Y serie (opvolger van de B met grotere wielmaat doch nu 

zonder achtervering) en de N serie. Alle series zijn ook gemaakt als 25 Km/Uur begrensde E-Bikes, 

behalve de N Pinion 2023. 

 

De N-serie begon met de N Rogue (25 en 45 versie). Dat is de met € 5000 geprijsde fiets met 10 
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versnellingen via tandwielen en een derailleur en dus met een overbrenging via een ketting 

(chaindrive). Deze versnelling is van Microshift die een mooi alternatief biedt voor de in de markt 

meest gebruikte Shimano Deore XT derailleur met Rapidfire shifters. De N serie werd in 2023 

uitgebreid met de N Pinion 45, het model met de succesvolle, onderhoudsarme Pinion gesloten 

versnellingsbak bij de trapas met als overbrenging de tandriem van Gates. Gates is dé standaard (en 

eigenlijk enige fabrikant) in beltdrives in de fietswereld.  

Fietsbeleving N Pinion 45 

Als je fietst zonder elektrische 

trapondersteuning (komisch genoeg de 

stand “N” in het kleurendisplay) blijkt de N 

Pinion 45 een bijzonder stille fiets te zijn 

die in de 4e Pinion versnelling met een 

(trap)cadans van 35 (afleesbaar in het 

display) nog best te fietsen is op uitsluitend 

pindakaas energie. Dat is een geruststelling 

mocht de accu-energie op zijn of erger nog 

bij een storing. De fiets kan zelfs ook 

gebruikt worden als vakantiefiets: 

zwaarbepakt rustig je wereld verkennen. 

Juist door zijn (versterkte) diamantframe 

en prettig gebogen stuur heb je namelijk 

een comfortabele zithouding die uitnodigt 

tot toeren i.p.v. snelle forensritten. Enige 

nadelen zijn dan een ruimtegebrek voor 

het plaatsen van een framebag en het 

speedpedelec kenteken zelf waardoor het 

gebruik, in ieder geval vanuit de soms zelfs 

gemeentelijke, wetgeving gezien beperkt 

kan worden. Je weet wel de eeuwige plaats op de weg/fietspad discussie. Wij adviseren natuurlijk 

niet het kenteken naar de fietstas te verplaatsen en willen alleen maar zeggen dat ook een speed 

pedelec multi inzetbaar is. 

Tip: Trekking: bespaar gewicht door de standaard 850 Wh accu door de kleinste van 570 Wh (3,5 Kg) 

te vervangen en plaats een voordrager voor zijtassen bijv. het Thule Tour Rack dat via 4 spanbanden 

om de onderste buizen van de voorvering klemt waardoor ook daar 2 zijtassen en een bovenrek 

mogelijk zijn. 

 

Naast de “N” stand kennen we 3 ondersteuningsstanden Eco, Tour en Max die zijn onderverdeeld in 

5 stappen waar je sequentieel doorheen kunt bladeren via de 2 hoger/lager knoppen op het links 

geplaatste display. Je kunt ook per stand een voorkeurstap selecteren waardoor je dus bladert tussen 

3 voorkeursstappen, wel zo handig. Die Eco stand compenseert het gewicht van de fiets (30,5 Kg excl. 

accu) en de geringe wrijving van de aandrijving, dus de Pinion zelf en de via een vast spanwieltje op 

spanning gehouden riem. Dat spanwieltje is trouwens bij de concurrentie geveerd.  
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De Max (Verstappen) stand geeft maximale ondersteuning waarmee je je tussen de auto’s kunt 

begeven. Als haastige fietsforens gebruik je de 6e versnelling als startversnelling waarna je 

doorschakelt naar 8 of 9. In 8 heb je op topsnelheid 45 Km/H een cadans van 70 en in de 9e een luie 

55 waarbij je, in de hoogste stap zonder wind tegen, zelf geringe trapkracht hoeft te leveren. De 

motor is dus duidelijk sterker dan die van de X Speed 2018 terwijl die dezelfde specs heeft: volgens 

Klever te danken aan verbeterde software. Als vakantiefietser start je met de 3de en kom je niet 

hoger dan de 6de. De Pinion C9.1 zoals die voluit heet kan dus beide fietsers bedienen, het bereik van 

568% en de cadans van de 9 Pinion versnellingen is voldoende! Daarmee lijkt het doek gevallen te 

zijn voor de op eerdere modellen gemonteerde Pinions met 12 versnellingen die wat duurder zijn. 

 

Waarom Pinion? 

T.o.v. van de ketting/tandwielen/derailleur versnellingen op bijv. de Klever N Rogue heeft de 

Pinion/tandriem combi de volgende voordelen: 

• met één draai schakelen van laag 

naar hoog of terug, 

• schakelen ook bij stilstand mogelijk, 

• nagenoeg geen onderhoud: 1x 

jaarlijks of om de 10.000 Km de olie 

verversen en dat kun je plannen en 

eventueel zelf doen, 

Tip: laat het de eerste 3 jaar door je dealer 

doen met vermelding op je Pinion 

garantiekaart, 

• uit de cijfers naast de draaigreep 

blijkt altijd in welke versnelling je fietst, 

• je kunt eenvoudig zien of de 2 tandwielen of de riem versleten zijn: als de tandwieltanden 

scherp aanvoelen i.p.v. afgerond eten ze door je riem heen, en ook als er “tanden” van je 

riem missen vervang dan het geheel voordat je met panne komt te staan, 

• veel minder troep in het milieu van schoonmaken en smeren ketting; ook geen risico dat olie 

of wax je remschijven bevuilen, 

• minder gebruikskosten en langere levensduur: viervoudige van de tandwielen en ketting van 

een derailleur/chaindrive en minimale slijtage in de gearbox zelf, 

• geen gevoelige derailleur, 

• welkome gewichtsverschuiving van het achterwiel naar de trapas, 

• geluidsarm al moet de Pinion wel ingereden worden, 

• minder roestgevoelig chroom aan de fiets, 

• kortere kabels, 

• opgeruimd stuur rechts, 

• bij de N Pinion valt bij hoge snelheid op dat de trapcadans lager is dan bij zijn broer N Rogue. 

Nadelen: 
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• duurder in aanschaf, zo is de N Pinion 

€ 1.150,00 duurder dan de N Rogue 

met dezelfde specs. Uit onze 

database blijkt dat de concurrentie de 

Pinion vaak presenteert als de luxe 

uitvoering van een model 

gecombineerd met andere duurdere 

onderdelen zoals een grotere accu of 

betere koplamp, 

• de fiets wordt zwaarder, ongeveer 

1,2 Kg vergeleken met de N Rogue, 

• hand verplaatst zich bij het schakelen 

via de draaigreep, 

• meer schakelgeluiden uit de bak tussen bepaalde versnellingen dan bij een goed afgestelde 

tandwielen/derailleur versnelling. De Pinion is minder fijngevoelig, ook na het “inrijden”. 

• in het donker is de versnelling niet afleesbaar, 

• per beurt dient het 4-voudige aan olie ververst te worden t.o.v. de Rohloff Speedhub die het 

vanaf september 2023 doet met slechts 12,5 Ml. 

 

De Pinion is t.o.v. de Enviolo naafversnelling in het achterwiel efficiënter, hoewel de laatste reeds 

jaren op de markt is met een volautomatische versie, de Automatiq. Die kan echter niet in 

combinatie met een achterwielmotor geplaatst worden net zo min als de 14 versnellingen tellende 

Rohloff naafversnelling achter. De E-14 versie van de Rohloff is uitgerust met een elektrische 

schakeling en is een deelautomaat (schakelt automatisch terug naar je favoriete startversnelling bij 

stilstand). 

Mogelijk dat in de toekomst de Pinion een volautomatische schakeling krijgt die gebaseerd is op je 

snelheid en een persoonlijk te kiezen trapcadans. Of bestaande fietsen daarmee achteraf uitgerust 

kunnen worden lijkt ons onwaarschijnlijk o.a. door de benodigde kabels door het frame. De in 2022 

door Pinion geïntroduceerde Smart Shift (elektronisch schakelen via drukknoppen) zien wij als de 1e 

stap richting volautomaat. De in 2023 geïntroduceerde Pinion Motor Gear Unit is wel volautomatisch 

doch heeft zowel motor als versnellingsbak bij de trapas en valt dus af voor fietsen met een 

achterwielmotor. Kortom als forenzenfiets gooit de N Pinion hoge ogen door zijn onderhoudsarme 

karakter.  

Tip: De garantie op je accu kun je met 1 jaar naar 3 jaar gratis verlengen door die te registreren via de 

Klever website. Hetzelfde geldt ook voor je Pinion versnellingsbak via de website van Pinion zelf. Die 

verlenging geldt vreemd genoeg niet voor bijv. de draaigreep, kabels of traparmen/cranks. 

Tip: lees de Pinion gebruiksaanwijzing eens door: interessant leesvoer. 
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Knipperlichten  

 

Je handen hoef je niet meer van het stuur te nemen: het richting aangeven kan via de 

richtingaanwijzers oftewel knipperlichten. Die bevinden zich vóór bij het stuur naast de 

hooggeplaatste koplamp en achter naast de kentekenplaat. Voor zijn die lichten op het uiteinde van 

een stangetje geplaatst dat kan voorkomen dat bij de hoogste stand van de stuurpen de remhandles 

in de ergonomisch correcte plaats gedraaid worden. De niet verlichte bedieneenheid, een 

horizontaal geplaatste wipschakelaar met neutraalstand, zit ergonomisch geplaatst links aan het 

stuur, onder het display. Je linker duim krijgt dus ook een work-out. In die eenheid zit ook een groen 

verklikkerlampje zodat je niet vergeet ze uit te zetten want dat moet je zelf doen, er zit geen timer 

op. Kortom er is goed nagedacht hierover waarbij de ontwikkelafdeling van Klever ongetwijfeld van 

de ervaring en onderdelen op scooters van moederbedrijf Kymco genoten heeft.  

In 2021 plaatste Klever als eerste indicators en wel op haar X Speed Alpha 2021 en sinds 2023 ook als 

eerste fabrikant standaard op al haar speedpedelecmodellen. Ze speelt daarmee een voorbeeldrol 

voor de concurrentie. Dat je geen hand meer hoeft uit te steken vinden wij een plus voor veiligheid 

en zelfs comfort. Immers bochten zijn het meest risicovol voor de speedpedelec.  

 

In 2017 werd de X nog uitgerust met de, eigenlijk niet voor speedpedelecs geschikte, Fuan FA70 

koplamp. Geplaatst net boven het voorste spatbord werd je wel gezien door het verkeer maar zag je 

zelf weinig. Dus werd die in 2018 opgevolgd door de Busch & Müller IQ X koplamp die veel sterker 

was en zelfs zijwaarts licht uitstraalde door aparte openingen in de behuizing. Kort daarna liet Klever 

die bij enkele modellen opvolgen door de € 400 kostende, best in class, koplamp van Supernova: de 

M99 Pro met stads-, dim- en grootlicht doch zonder zijwaartse uitstraling. Vanaf 2023 zien we op de 

N Pinion Klever’s volgende stap in de evolutie met een zelf ontwikkelde koplamp met dim- en 

grootlicht doch geen zijwaartse uitstraling. Deze koplamp voldoet prima en kan zich bijna meten met 

de Supernova M99 serie waarvan het licht tussen veraf en dichtbij wat gelijkmatiger verspreid is. 

Houd je de lichtknop op het display ingedrukt dan heb je zelfs een seinlamp: iedere seconde schakel 

je tussen dim- en grootlicht. Opmerkelijk.  

Tip: wij adviseren fabrikanten de Leval van B&M te monteren, een klein slim motortje tussen 

koplamp en houder dat het licht altijd horizontaal houd zelfs als in bochten de fiets kantelt. Dit is een 

belangrijke plus voor de veiligheid naast het vergroten van de lichtoutput. 
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Helaas heb je op de Klever fietsen geen USB oplaadpunt (chargingport) om je smartphone of navi 

mee op te laden. Die had Klever in het verleden wel doch is inmiddels uit de handel. Concurrent 

Stromer heeft bijv. op vele modellen dit oplaadpunt in het signaturelight vóór op het balhoofd 

verwerkt en bij haar nieuwe ST7 model onder de bovenbuis. Allemaal niet ideaal in de fiets-industrie. 

Onze oproep aan de fabrikanten: dit moet beter kunnen met een oplaadpunt op het stuur waar het 

op te laden apparaat ook bevestigd wordt. Mogelijk biedt het laden via een NFC chip, zonder kabels, 

een uitkomst. Het N Pinion stuur (ongeveer 4 Cm breder dan bij de X Speed 2018) biedt in ieder geval 

ruimte om extra’s te plaatsen.  

Tip: de Compit+ New Generation phonehouder van het Duitse SKS (inclusief oplaadbank) kan 

centraal precies om de 55 Mm brede stuurpen geplaatst worden waardoor o.a. langdurige navigatie 

mogelijk is, of dat nu via Komoot op je smartphone is of via een extern navigatieapparaat.  

Gelukkig is er ook ruimte voor een extra Spurcycle fietsbel die met zijn Tibetaanse klanken een 

boodschapper is van de broodnodige goodwill tussen de fietspadgebruikers. Deze bel vult de 

duidelijk hoorbare elektronische piep van de claxon aan die trouwens van het Hollandse Spanninga 

is. Een ander Nederlands onderdeel is de trapkrachtmeter van IDBike, de TMM4 sensor die in het 

frame rechts van de motor geplaatst is. Het niet verlichte doch verchroomde knopje van de claxon 

kennen we nog van de eerste Klever X Speed modellen en is geplaatst onder de bedieneenheid van 

de richtingaanwijzers. 

Display 

Het niet afneembare Klever kleurendisplay is alweer de 3de generatie die o.a. herkenbaar is aan het 

menuknopje met een wit puntje. Ze bestaat uit een bediendeel boven, links en onder en een 

schermdeel rechts. Het bediendeel bestaat uit 

ook fietsend makkelijk te bedienen knoppen 

voor resp.:  

• Aan/uit knop van de fiets, 

• Lichtknop die schakelt tussen dim- en 

grootlicht, 

• Trapondersteuning verhogen, 

• Menuknop waarmee je kunt bladeren 

tussen, maximaal, 7 gegevens: 

• SOC (State Of Charge): resterende Wh van je 

accu in %. Dus geen zich automatisch aan je 

fietsgebruik aanpassende weergave van de 

range/resterende kilometers/actieradius zoals 

bij concurrenten waaronder het eerste Bosch 

Intuvia display uit 2010. 

• De door de fietser zelf verbruikte calorieën 

in Kcal. 

• De trapcadans (aantal omwentelingen van je trapper per minuut). 

• Tijd (12 of 24 uurs). 
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• Km tellers (of mijlen naar gelang je instellingen in het display) zijnde de rit- oftewel 

tripteller of de dagteller (die automatisch iedere dag op 0 begint of de totaalteller (ODO). 

Bij langer indrukken kom je in een apart menu voor het wijzigen van je instellingen en 

zichtbaar maken van de specificaties zoals software versie.  

• Trapondersteuning verlagen 

• Turboknop: bij ingedrukt houden krijg je de maximale ondersteuning. Zelfs als je geen Max 

stand gekozen had kun je hiermee naar de 45 Km/U. Dit stopt natuurlijk meteen als je niet 

meer trapt of remt. Handig bij het wegrijden vanuit stilstand, een klim of het vermijden van 

gevaarlijke situaties. Bij stilstand is dit tevens de Walk Assist, soms ook duw- of loophulp 

genoemd, wenselijk bij iedere zware fiets. 

• Opening waarin je, helaas na wat gefriemel, 1 van je 2 E-Keys kunt steken voor het 

ontwapenen van de antidiefstal maatregelen zijnde een motorblokkering (in feite de 

zwaarste regeneratiestand waardoor fietsen zonder ondersteuning bijna onmogelijk is), 

startonderbreking en een hoorbaar alarm (niet via de claxon). 

Speedpedelecs lijken minder vaak gestolen te worden dan reguliere E-Bikes door hun 

kentekenplaat, bijgaande registratie van framenummer en gebruiksdoel zijnde pendelen 

tussen vaak veilige parkeerplaatsen thuis en op het werk. Toch kun je de kans verder 

verminderen met mechanische sloten. Klever plaatst die standaard niet maar heeft wel het 

achterspatbord versmald en bevestigingspunten gemaakt voor een ringslot.  

Tip: Abus ringslot Shield XPlus 5755 in de R versie (als het slot open is kan de sleutel niet 

verwijderd worden). 

Daarnaast kun je een vouwslot plaatsen waarvoor reeds een standaard “bidonschroefsetje” 

onder de onderbuis aanwezig is, daarmee houd je het zwaartepunt ook laag. 

Tip: Abus vouwslot Bordo Granit X Plus 6500K 90 Cm incl. slothouder met klem. Kan ook in 

een rubber tasje met klittenbanden om de zadelpen. 

Tip: Plaats het vouw- of kettingslot niet alleen door het frame maar ook door het ijzeren 

handvat van de accu en veranker beiden op heuphoogte aan de vaste wereld. Hierdoor kan 

een dief de grond niet als hefboom gebruiken. 

Er zijn sloten met een eigen geluidsalarm: de batterij daarin moet echter geladen blijven en 

ze zijn nog zwaarder. Helaas hebben alle bijzetsloten een andere sleutel dan die van het Abus 

accuslot in het Klever frame, hoewel bovengenoemd ring- en vouwslot verkrijgbaar zijn met 

dezelfde sleutel. 

Tip: Als 6de en laatste maatregel kun je een track & trace verbergen: die zijn er van vele 

aanbieders van de goedkope Apple Airtag voor €40 t/m een GPS zender met abonnement 

voor een alarmcentrale incl. bike-hunters. 

De schrikbarende stijging van fietsendiefstal leidt tot een groei in de anti-diefstal markt, wat 

gevoed word door toenemende eisen van verzekeraars. Een verdere stijging van de al de 

hoge prijzen bij speedpedelecs is echter onacceptabel. De energie dient juist gericht te 

worden op het oppakken van de dief. Wij roepen de politiek op strenger te laten handhaven 

zodat ook iedereen kan blijven fietsen. 
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Al sinds haar eerste X Speed in 2017 wordt trouwens iedere druk op een displayknop bevestigd met 

een hoorbaar piepje, handig zo’n follow-up. Zo handig dat Stromer dat vanaf 2023 ook doet op haar 

vernieuwde ST5: zij noemen dat de “Stromer Sound”.  

In het schermdeel zie je constant: 

• Verklikker symbool koplamp: groen voor dimlicht of blauw voor grootlicht. Het symbool ijlt 

wel 2 seconden na op de koplamp zelf, 

• de actieve ondersteuningsstand en -stap, 

• de actuele snelheid,  

• de door jou gekozen, 1 van 7, gegevens, 

• een afbeelding met de laadtoestand van de accu,  

• een rij rode blokjes voor de actuele mate van trapondersteuning of groene blokjes voor de 

regeneratie (het betreft immers een achterwielmotor). 

Een oranje letter B van “Brake” verschijnt zodra je de remmen bedient. Die zijn trouwens door Klever 

zelf ontwikkeld wat opmerkelijk is in een door Magura, Tektro en TRP gedomineerde markt. 

Vergeleken met die concurrenten ogen de remhandles iel maar ze zijn goed doseerbaar en de 

werking is prima met bijv. minder schokken bij het voorwiel dan de X Speed uit 2018.  

De remschijven zelf zijn 2 Mm dik en hebben een diameter van 203 Mm vóór en 180 achter. 

Met de remhandles kun je desgewenst energie regenereren (terugwinnen in je accu) als je ze gering 

inknijpt. Voordeel is dat naast het oprekken van je actieradius je de remblokjes minder verslijt. 

Daarnaast kun je regenereren in de vrijloop (coasting) dus als je fiets uitrolt (stoppen met trappen en 

nog niet remmen). Van beide manieren kun je de kracht ervan via het display instellen: 0 (niet), -1, -

2, -3 of A(utomatisch). Regenereren kan alleen als de accu minder dan 90% geladen is. 

Tip: Met Rem op -3 en Vrijloop op 0 en zonder kracht blijven trappen pakt de motor eerder weer op 

waardoor je vloeiender fietst. 

Frame. 

Het aluminium diamantframe (een van de oudste framevormen sinds de komst van industriële 

productie van framebuizen) is versterkt met een buis die parallel loopt aan de onderbuis. Mede 

hierdoor is het maximale systeemgewicht (fiets, accu, fietser, bagage en accessoires) maar liefst 180 

Kg! Afgezien van Riese & Müller’s Load and Packster cargobikes, evenaart alleen Flyer’s Upstreet3 

7.23 HS EU dat met 180 Kg terwijl de Falkenjagd Hoplit E14 Speed het zelfs overtreft met zijn 210 Kg. 

Het frame is berekend op 40 Kg bagage en/of accessoires. De fietser zélf mag (incl. rugzak) 110 kg 

wegen wat tevens het max. gewicht van de fietser is volgens de Pinion gebruiksaanwijzing. 

 

Tip: in het frame driehoekje boven de versterkingsbuis past een kleine driehoekige framebag (bijv. de 

SKS Traveller Edge) waar je een EHBO kit en een multitool kunt opbergen. 

 

De lasnaden van het frame zijn duidelijk zichtbaar doch dat past bij het no-nonsense karakter van de 

fiets. Opmerkelijk is dat de doorsnede van diverse framebuizen de trapezium vorm van het frame van 

het X model hebben. Het frame is er in de maten Medium en Large (L) doch is niet verkrijgbaar met 

verlaagde instap, ook wel stagger of tiefeinsteiger genoemd.  
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De L is een grote fiets: hoewel de hoogte van grond tot toppunt balhoofd slechts 2 Cm hoger is dan 

bij de Klever X Speed 2018 L is het midden van de stuurbuis met 113 Cm maar liefst 14 Cm hoger 

dankzij de verstelbare stuurpen in zijn hoogste stand.  

De zitbuislengte van de N Pinion L is 57 Cm (X is 49), de wielbasis van as naar as is 122 Cm (X is 112), 

de maximale lengte is 199 Cm (X is 188). 

De koplamp zit op een hoogte van 113 Cm bij het stuur (X is 84 omdat die destijds nog was bevestigd 

aan de middenbrug van de voorvering en daar te kampen had met spatwater). 

 

Met zijn 30,5 Kg is de L ook zwaar. Tel daarbij op de 1.200 Wh accu (6,5 Kg), Abus vouwslot (1,7), 

Abus ringslot (0,6), en 2 lege zijtassen (2,2) dan zit je zomaar aan 41,5 Kg forensgewicht excl. je 

persoonlijke spullen.  

De 2 schroefsetjes aan weerszijden van het balhoofd zijn voor de voordrager van de 25 Km/Uur E-

bike versie van de N en Y modellen. 

 

Tip: Je kunt hier ook 2 bidons van Fidlock monteren, bijv. de Twist Bottle 590 Ml. Je hebt dan wel 4 

nieuwe 6x12 Mm boutjes en afstandsringetjes nodig, raadpleeg je dealer. Voordeel van Fidlock is de 

gemakkelijke bediening, het ontbreken van de bidonkooi of de plaatsing van de Twist Toolbox 

frametas. 

 

Accu 

Een ontube geplaatste, dus zichtbare, rechthoekige, afneembare accu. Waar concurrenten nieuwe 

frames met dikkere onder-, boven- of zelfs zitbuizen moeten ontwikkelen voor hun grotere intube 

accu(’s) plaatst Klever die gewoon op de onderbuis. Net als een enkele concurrent dat doet met zijn 

range extender zoals het Belgische Specter. Klever hoopt in 2024 haar nieuwe 1.600 Wh accu te 

presenteren. 

Onze fiets kan met een 850 of 1.200 Wh accu 

geleverd worden: een prijsverschil van € 450. 

Een Klever accu kost in 2023 per Wh ongeveer 

€ 1,45 terwijl dat van concurrent Stromer 

ongeveer € 2,00 is. Je laadt met de 

meegeleverde lader van 6A waarmee de 1.200 

Wh in 5 uur opgeladen is. De “oude” kleine 2A 

reislader van Klever is niet meer leverbaar en 

alleen geschikt t/m 570 Wh accu’s. 

 

Het rubberen afdekplaatje van het accu 

oplaadpunt is makkelijker te openen dan bij de 

1e Klever accu’s. Verwijder je de accu dan kun je met een om te vouwen rubber plaatje de 

contactpunten van de fiets afdekken: handig.  

Boven de 1.000 Wh leveren accu’s tal van nadelen op: gewicht, prijs, impact op design, 

handelbaarheid accu én fiets, sterkte acculade, -slede en -slot, en de laadduur. Wij hopen dat de 

accu-industrie, waarin de speedpedelecmarkt slechts een kleine speler is, met een nieuw soort accu’s 
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komt met meer Wh doch minder gewicht, volume en prijs. Medio 2023 meldde Stromer de solid 

state accu in ontwikkeling te hebben. Wij schatten in dat een werkend model nog jaren gaat duren… 

 

Voorvering 

De fors ogende voorvering, zonder enig knopje 

of palletje en met een veerweg van 80 Mm (100 

Mm voor L frame) is ontwikkeld door Klever zelf, 

voorzien van mechanische spiraalveren en 

gebaseerd op scooter technologie.  

Doordat er minder techniek in zit (dat kan 

verslijten of onderhoud vereist) zouden ze 

100.000 Km meegaan. De binnenpoten zijn 

verchroomd i.p.v. zwart dat we wel aantreffen 

bij andere Klever modellen en veel concurrenten. 

De ophanging van deze poten boven in de 

middenbrug is geborgd met 2 bouten per poot, 

iets wat we niet eerder gezien hebben. Ook 

opmerkelijk is dat de middenbrug zelf eveneens 

met 2 bouten per zijde vastgeschroefd is en bij 

de 25 Km/U uitvoering van de N Rogue zelfs 

geheel ontbreekt. De voorvering kan door je 

dealer aan je gewicht worden aangepast door 

verandering van de veren. 

Overig 

• Een verstelbare stuurpen waarmee je de zitpositie 

naar eigen voorkeur kunt aanpassen. Alle kabels en 

leidingen lopen vanaf het stuur onder in de stuurpen 

om daarna via het balhoofd door de onderbuis de 

accu, controller, Pinion, achterrem en 

achterlicht/knipperlicht te bereiken. De leiding van de 

voorste remklauw gaat wel direct naar het rechter 

remhendel. Opmerkelijk is het ontbreken van een 

stuuruitslagbegrenzer waarmee het risico op 

kabelbreuk of losgetrokken stekkertjes voorkomen 

kan worden. 

• De wielas bouten achter zijn verchroomd en afgedekt 
met rubberen doppen. De voorwielas is stevig 
geklemd (goed voor de stabiliteit van de fiets) en 
geborgd met glanszwarte ronde uiteinden met imbus 
gaten. Er is geen quick release/snelspanner geplaatst 
waardoor het voorwiel minder snel te verwijderen is wat handig kan zijn bij het banden plakken 
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of vervoer van deze grote fiets in een auto. 
 

• Dikke banden (Schwalbe Super Moto-X 62x584, jarenlang dé standaard voor spedelecs) op 27,5 

Inch diameter velgen die een breedte hebben van 3,6 cm (X was 2,9). Vanaf modeljaar 2024 

worden deze vervangen door de Pirelli Angel GT Urban zomerband. Als winterband kiest Klever 

de Continental Top Contact Winter II Premium 50x584 (27.5*2.0 Inch). De Pirelli Angel WT Urban 

57x584 winterband valt helaas niet binnen de typegoedkeuring van de N Pinion (wel voor de X). 

Deze winterband mag dus strikt genomen niet gemonteerd worden. 

 

• De stevige bagagedrager heeft een max. draaggewicht van 25 Kg, een rechthoekig topvlak met 

een breedte van 12,5 cm (X is 10) en met een Racktime Snap-It systeem geschikt voor bijv. 

trunkbags. Er is een verlaagd niveau voor de zijtassen waardoor de fiets stabieler wordt en 

tegelijkertijd bovenop een trunkbag met een klemsysteem geplaatst kan worden.  

Bij bijna alle speedpedelecs beschadigen de zijtassen het rek dan wel het frame. Hier zijn in de 

handel oplossingen voor verkrijgbaar. 

Tip: plaats de “Tasafhouders” van Van Zijp Techniek. 

Wij vinden alle bevestigingssystemen van actuele zijtassen/bagagedragers beneden de maat. 

Ook het zojuist gelanceerde MIK Studs systeem. Wij willen 4-punts haken aan de drager op de 

uiterste hoeken van een tas waar de 4 “gaten” in de tas zichzelf door de zwaartekracht in 

verankeren en met een ontgrendelsysteem in de drager en niet in de tas.  

 

• Ook de zijstelt is een zwaardere uitvoering van die van de X: 1,6 Cm doorsnee (X is 1,2). Ze is 

geplaatst bij de achteras waardoor je bij stilstand de trappers gewoon kunt ronddraaien. De fiets 

staat stevig mede door de dikkere eindstop waardoor de fiets minder snel wegzakt in zachte 

ondergrond. Net achter de Pinion bevat de achtervork trouwens wel een montageplaatje met 

boorgat voor een 2 benige middenstelt zoals we die al kennen van de Fuel Flluid 1S 2020 en de 

nieuwe Zwitserse full-carbon fiets Twinner 2023. Die laatste heeft zelfs verwarmbare handvatten 

en een achteruitkijkcamera.  

 

• De pedalen hebben harde rubberen oppervlakken waarop schoenen uitglijden bij regen.  

Tip: Vervangen dus door pedalen met pinnetjes of “schuurpapier”. Bijv. de Ergotec Pedal 831 

(zwart, industrie kogellager, schuurpapier). 

• De zwarte handvatten zijn dun, maar die zijn eenvoudig te vervangen.  

Tip: Ergon GC1 kurk Nexus.  

 

• De fiets is verkrijgbaar in 2 kleuren(2024 zelfs 4): mat grijs of glanzend donkerblauw. Ben je fan 

van mat mosgroen dan moet je de N Rogue kiezen. Wij zien graag dat de klant meer keuze uit 

kleuren heeft. Het duurdere merk Opium bijv. heeft 12 kleuren in haar pallet. 

 

• De connectivity is beperkt, een kenmerk van alle Klever fietsen, terwijl nagenoeg alle 

concurrenten, desnoods via toeleveranciers als Bosch en FIT, het voorbeeld van pionier Stromer 

volgen. Wel heeft Klever een app die via Bluetooth verbinding heeft met je fiets. In die app kun je 
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max. 4 van 13 gegevens kiezen die dan op je smartphone zichtbaar worden. Het batterijsymbool 

is al voor je gekozen. Er zijn 6 

gegevens die niet in het display 

staan of die diep verborgen zijn in 

je display menu.  

 

Dus geen chip of 3G op deze fiets, 

geen GPS track & trace, of 

navigatie, geen diefstal alert op je 

smartphone, geen Smart Key en 

Lock, geen pincode via het 

fietsdisplay (wel E-Key), geen 

finetunen van de motor vanuit je 

leunstoel (wel via display 

natuurlijk), geen update-by-air, 

geen naam voor je fiets, geen 

digitale onderhoudshistorie, geen 

vorstwaarschuwing bij 

temperaturen onder 3 graden, geen 

Spotify (zoals bij het nieuwe 

Belgische merk Specter), enz. 

 

Is dat erg? Nee want wij vinden alle connectivity, behoudens track & trace, geen must-have maar 

nice-to-have. Bovendien heb je ook geen kans op storingen daarin, geen uitgebreide instructies 

door te worstelen, geen privacy gevoelige data naar de fabrikant (waar en wanneer je fietst), 

geen risico op beperkende geo-fencing software en een simpeler gebruik van de fiets. 

 

• Er is geen smartphonehouder of voorziening daarvoor aanwezig. Doch daarvoor zijn tal van 

oplossingen op de markt. 

• De hoekige spiegel van Sunnywheel, die goed zicht geeft, is boven of onder het stuur te plaatsen. 
De hoek tussen stuur en het stangetje is on the road aanpasbaar doch kon in de bovenste stand 
nog kleiner zijn zodat de spiegel, die zelf draaibaar is, minder uitsteekt. 
 

• Opmerkelijk is dat je de fiets al rijdend via de on/off toets op het display uit kunt zetten. Het is 
natuurlijk niet de bedoeling om te fietsen als de fiets uit staat of er geen accu in de fiets geplaatst 
is. Fietsen zonder accu kan bovendien leiden tot onherstelbare schade aan de controller. Zou je 
de fiets als een "normale" fiets willen rijden zet dan de ondersteuningsstand in N. 
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Prijs in perspectief 

De catalogusprijs 2023 is € 6.149 met 850 Wh accu en € 6.599 met 1.200 Wh. Er is geen 25 Km/U 

variant beschikbaar. Als consument kun je hierop wat afdingen of de dealer levert voor die prijs 

tevens een meerjarig onderhoudspakket (tegen het verlaagde btw-tarief) of gratis accessoires.  

Uit onze database blijkt uit een voorlopige selectie van fietsen met maximaal uitgebreide accu dat in 

2023 de gemiddelde prijs € 7.600 is. In 2020 was dat nog € 6.200, bij een volledige selectie van 134 

fietsen waarbij we opmerken dat de gemiddelde max. accu destijds 876 Wh groot was en de Pinion 

versnelling op slechts 3 fietsen verkrijgbaar was. 

 

Tabel speedpedelecs met Pinion versnellingen op prijs gesorteerd. 

 

 

Vanuit de fietser gezien loopt de prijsontwikkeling van de speedpedelec volledig uit de pas met die 

van de 25 Km/U E-Bikes waarbinnen in 2023 juist een forse prijzenslag plaatsvindt. Een positieve 

uitzondering hierop vormt de Klever N Rogue 45 met 1.200 Wh accu die met € 5.449 slechts € 500 

duurder is dan zijn 25 variant. Wij zien de hoge prijs van speedpedelecs als één reden waarom de 

markt slechts langzaam groeit.  
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Conclusie 

De Klever N Pinion 45 is een welkome aanvulling op de, zich met forse prijsverschillen en vele 

technische specificaties kenmerkende, speedpedelec markt. De fiets heeft een veelzijdig karakter, 

een comfortabele zithouding, onderhoudsarme uitvoering, zijn desgewenst krachtige motor, is 

bovengemiddeld uitgerust en heeft is relatief goedkoop. Die prijs is mogelijk door het ontbreken van 

connectivity en doordat Klever vele kritische onderdelen in eigen huis ontwikkelt én produceert 

waardoor ze één van de aanjagers van de speedpedelec evolutie is.  

 

 

Foto boven: Klever N Pinion 45 2023 Speedpedelec Evolution Edition van links naar rechts: 

Agu Clean Shelter L zijtas, Brooks Cambium C17 zadel, Cirrus Cycles Kinekt LR zadelvering, Hebie F1 

trekhaak met adapter, SKS Traveller Edge frametas, Ergotec 831 pedalen, Abus Bordo Granit X Plus 

6500K/90 vouwslot met houder, SKS Traveller Smart top frametas, Ergon GC1 Nexus kurken 

handvatten, Spurcycle fietsbel, Quad Lock Handlebar Mount Pro telefoon, Technirub voorvering 

stofhoezen.  

Auteur: Jos Aerts, founder & webmaster speedpedelec-evolution 

 
Dit artikel is mede gebaseerd op de data in onze SE-Database©. Wij zijn een onafhankelijke, not-for-profit organisatie met als doel kennis te 

verspreiden over dit duurzame alternatief voor de auto. Naast marktgegevens publiceren we uitgebreide info over merken en modellen en 

kunt u gebruik maken van onze SpeedpedelecFinder©. Zie ook onze LinkedIn pagina. 
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Speedpedelec Evolution Special Report, Nederlands & English. Sint Anthonis, January 20, 2024 
 

English 

 

Extensive review of the Klever N Pinion 45 2023: the all-rounder 

 
Welcome to our most extensive review wherein Klever’s new N Pinion 45 2023 
speedpedelec is not only compared to their first generation X Speed 2018 but also with its 
current competition. This is spiced up by many nice to know facts from our own Database 
and practical hints making it a must-read for every manufacturer, dealer or cyclist of 
speedpedelecs. Previously we published reports on Stromer’s ST7 and Opium’s S Serie. 

 

MEET KLEVER 

Around 2017 the Klever brand came into our view, an acronym of Kymco Light Electric Vehicle. 

Kymco in its turn is the acronym of Kwang Yang Motor Co. Ltd from Taiwan: a 60 year old global 

manufacturer of (e-)scooters and the like with a turnover exceeding 1 billion USD. Established in 

2011 with an European headquarter in Köln and a logistical, tech- and salessupport for the Benelux 

and Swiss markets in Bunnik, The Netherlands. 

Development and production takes place in 

Taiwan which monitors its European branches 

closely. The so-called EU Certificate of Conformity, 

a bikes passport, is signed in Taiwan and states 

that the bike meets EU regulations although 

nothing withholds Klever and its competition to 

fatten their marketshares by innovations. One of 

Klever’s characteristics is the speed of evolution 

of its e-bikes and speedpedelecs. 

Although end of 2022 Klever ranked 6th in the total Dutch speedpedelec fleet with a marketshare of 

4%, they are on the rise as in the same year 9% out of every newly sold spedelec was a Klever 

allowing them the 4th place in sales.  

According to our SE-Database Klever introduced it’s first speedpedelec in 2013: the S-series. Around 

2017 2 new models were introduced: the X Speed with it’s unique trapezium shaped frame and the B 

Speed, a full-suspension bike with 24 Inch wheelsize and a low vertically placed battery in front of the 

crankshaft. All 3 models have rear wheel motors, another characteristic of Klever bikes.  

Again 2 new models were introduced in 2022: the Y (successor of the B with regular 27,5 Inch tyres 

but no rear suspension) and the model N. All models are available as E-Bike (25 Km/H limited) except 

the one to be reviewed here. 
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Model N was kicked off by the N Rogue, a € 5000 speedpedelec with 10 gears via sprockets and a 

derailleur thus with chaindrive. These gears from Microshift are a nice alternative to the commonly 

used Shimano Deore XT derailleur with Rapidfire shifters. In 2023 the N was completed with the N 

Pinion 45, equipped with the famous Pinion enclosed gearbox which fully replaces the crankshaft and 

is supplemented with the Gates beltdrive, the other Gates as we say in the bike industry. Gates 

remains to be the only supplier of bicycle beltdrives. 

Cycling the N Pinion. 

When cycling without any electrical 

support (i.g. the “N” position in the 

colourdisplay) the N Pinion 45 proves to 

be a quiet bicycle easily rideable with 

the Pinion in 4th gear while the display 

shows a cadence of 35, meaning 35 

cycles of Your cranks per minute. Which 

is a comforting thought should You run 

out of energy in Your battery or worse in 

case of a malfunction. This bike can also 

be used as a “trekkingbike” on bike-

holidays: exploring Your world at a 

leisurely pace while fully packed. Both 

the reinforced diamond frame and 

curved steeringbar enables a 

comfortable seating position which 

invites to touring instead of racing the 

commute. Only shortcomings are a lack 

of space to fit Your framebags and the 

speedpedelec licenseplate itself. The 

latter limits by, sometimes even 

communal, laws the very use of the bike 

on particular roads. It is a sad fact that the speedpedelec still is not embraced as one of the few real 

mobility solutions on Climate Change providing it with every courtesy it deserves, whether it be with 

space on the road or the cyclepath. Our advice hiding Your licenseplate in Your bikepannier would be 

illegal…. All we want to state is that the N Pinion is an allrounder.  

Hint: save some weight by replacing the standard 850 Wh battery with Klever’s smallest one, the 570 

Wh (3.5 Kg) and install the Thule Tour Rack for mounting side panniers on the front wheel and 

gaining an extra toprack. 

 

Next to an Off and the “N” position Klever offers 3 motor support levels: Eco, Tour and Max, each 

one consisting of 5 steps. In all 15 steps to scroll through via 2 up/down buttons on the display which 

is mounted on the leftside of the steeringbar. Luckily it is possible to choose 1 preferred step per 

level which limits the steps to 3. The Eco level compensates for the weight of the bike (30,5 Kg 
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without battery) and any friction losses in the drivechain being the Pinion, the belt and it’s tensioner 

which is, contrary to its competition, placed in a fixed position and has no spring. 

Level Max (Verstappen) supplies ample power needed when competing with cars on the road. The 

fast commuter uses the 6th gear for starters and shifts to 8 or 9. In the highest support step both 

gears require minimal human power to reach topspeed 45 Km/H. Gear 8 with a cadence of 70 and 

gear 9 at a lazy 55 provided the wind is in Your back. The rear motor delivers more power than the 

one used in the X Speed 2018 model despite having the same specs! Klever explains that the 

software has been improved as well. The aforementioned biketrekker starts in 3rd gear and ends in 

the 6th. The Pinion C9.1 as it is fully named can provide for both profiles, both range (568%) and 

cadence from the 9 gears are sufficient which could mean the end for previously installed and more 

expensive Pinion 12 gearboxes. 

 

Why Pinion? 

Comparing the manual Pinion/belt drive to the sprockets/derailleur/chain drive on Klever’s N Rogue 

45 shows the following advantages:  

• up- or downshifting in 1 turn of the 

gripshifter, 

• shifting also possible when not pedalling or 

even at a standstill (at a traffic sign), 

• low on maintenance: once yearly or at every 

10.000 Km a 60 Ml oilchange is needed which You 

can plan for and or perform Yourself. Especially 

commuters profit from the combination with a 

belt.  

 

Hint: first 3 years: have it done by Your dealer and have it registered on Your warranty card, 

• the currently engaged gear is always visible on Your gripshifter, except in the dark,  

• You can visibly check the 2 beltsprockets for wear: when the teeth are sharp instead of 

rounded off and eating through Your belt or “teeth” on Your belt are missing a replacement 

is needed before the belt finally snaps and leaves You stranded, 

• the correct tension of the belt can easily be measured by means of a belt tensioner or even 

an app which uses the sound a belt produces when You pinch up and low together and the 

belt resumes its natural position, 

• no chainoil or wax is needed which pollutes the environment if not properly applied or when 

cleaning Your bike, 

• no risk of chainoil or wax contaminating Your brakedisks or -pads resulting in a loss of braking 

power, 

• less operating charges and far longer longevity: quadruple that of sprockets and chain from a 

derailleur/chaindrive while minimal wear in the gearbox itself. 
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• no sensitive derailleur both in correct adjustment for it to work properly as in breaking of 

when falling or bumping into something, 

• improves the stability of the bicycle as weight is shifted from the rear towards the bicycle’s 

centerpoint of gravity (the crankshaft), 

• almost noiseless although a new Pinion needs time to run in, 

• rustproof parts  

• aesthetics: the Pinion/beltdrive combination is less visible, even the gripshifter, resulting in a 

clean look of the bike, 

• shorter cables through the frame, 

• we noted that at high speed the cadence of the N Pinion is significantly less than of its 

chained brother N Rogue. 

Disadvantages: 

• Higher purchase price of € 1,150.00, 

compared to the chaindriven N Rogue 

45. Our database shows that the 

Pinion is installed on the premium 

version of bikes on which other 

components, like battery and 

headlight, are upgraded as well, 

• the bike gets heavier, about 1.2 Kg 

compared to the N Rogue version, 

• shifting requires Your hand to move 

to and from the gripshift causing 

some instability in the bike’s 

handling, 

• more shifting noises from within the gearbox (from 6th to 7th gear), the Pinion shifts 

somewhat clunky compared to a well oiled/tuned chaindrive, 

• in the dark You cannot see which gear you’re in, 

• an oilchange is quadruple the amount of the Rohloff gearhub which requires 12,5 Ml (as of 

september 2023). 

 

Compared to Enviolo’s stepless internal gear hub in the rearwheel a Pinion is more efficient. Enviolo’s 

Automatiq (full automatic up- and down shift via a separate small motor based on the cyclist’s 

preferred cadence) cannot be used in combination with a reardrive. This also applies to Rohloff’s 

manual 14 gears internal gear hub. The electrified Rohloff E-14 version can be shifted via 2 buttons 

and is considered a semi-automatic: automatic downshift when at a standstill to Your pre-selected 

starting gear. 

Pinion took its 1st step towards automatic shifting when introducing its Smart Shift technology in 

2022: electric shifting by buttons. The 2nd step was presented in 2023: the fully automated Pinion 

Motor Gear Unit (MGU). However the MGU combines a mid motor with a gearbox at the crank: not 
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the rear motor which Klever prefers. It is likely that Pinion wil present a full-automatic gearbox for 

rear motors in the near future, based on its own Smart Shift technology which uses both Your speed 

and preferred cadence. It is unlikely that existing bicycles can be retrofitted to full-automatic shifting. 

However the advantage of shifting manually is that You can always shift, even when Your battery 

runs out of energy. 

 

Hint: extend the guarantee period of Your battery from 2 to 3 years by registering it on Klever’s 

website. Likewise for the Pinion gearbox on their website although it does not apply for the 

gripshifter, cabling or cranks. 

Hint: the Pinion Manual is an interesting read, we advise You to do so. 

Indicatorlights 

 

The N Pinion is equipped with 4, small, indicatorlights : on each side of the high placed headlight and 

the licenceplate. The front ones are attached to a separate bar (between steeringbar and headlight) 

which can prevent the correct ergonomic placement of the brakelevers when the adjustable stem is 

placed fully upward. They are operated using Your left thumb via an easy reachable, not lighted, 

horizontal switch below the display. Switch between left, off and right. A small green blinking 

indicatorlight reminds You to switch them off again as no timer is used. In all a practical feat of 

Klevers R&D department probably making use of Kymco’s scooter experience. 

 

Klever was the 1st to use indicatorlights: on their X Speed Alpha 2021 model. And also the 1st 

manufacturer to have it installed on all its speedpedelecs from 2023 onwards. We award Klever the 

prize of being a role model towards it’s competition. After all when turning a cyclist has to perform 

many actions (pedaling, shifting, braking, looking, steering and balancing). Being able to do so 

without releasing Your grips is undoubtedly a major safety and comfort improvement. 

 

The first X came with the Fuan FA70 headlight: mounted above the front fender You were seen by 

other traffic but it lacked the power to see for Yourself. It simply was not suited for spedelecs and 

quickly succeeded in 2018 by the Busch & Müller IQ X which still is one of the few lights that shine 
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sideways as well through special slots in its casing. Klever never installed B&M’s Leval. We did see 

some Klever models using Supernova’s, best-in-class, expensive (retailprice € 400) M99 Pro series 

headlight featuring city-, low and high beam which shines evenly from front wheel to horizon to end 

in a sharp “cut-off” preventing blinding oncoming traffic. 

On our N Pinion we see Klever’s own new headlight with both low- and highbeam which nearly 

matches best-in-class M99 Pro. Klever’s own produces a somewhat darker area in the middle but in 

all is a superb headlight. When You keep pushing the headlight button on Your display it even 

becomes a signalling light: every second it switches between low- and highbeam. Remarkable. 

Hint: we advise manufacturers to install B&M’s Leval, a clever little motor between holder and 

headlight which keeps the headlight horizontal when turning and tilting Your bike. In our view a most 

important safety feature next to increased light output. 

 

Just like a smartphone holder Klever bikes lack a USB chargingport for charging Your smartphone or 

navigational device. In the past they supplied an accessory chargingport which is no longer available. 

Stromer has one hidden in the signaturelight facing front of some models and on it’s new ST7 under 

the toptube. Cyclists with a Bosch mid motor with Intuvia or Kiox display can charge but don’t expect 

high outputs.  

We need industry to step up a notch: charging is a necessity! And with a port in the middle of the 

steeringbar where the phone should be easily clicked on. Wireless charging by NFC chip makes it 

even simpler as no cables and ports are needed at all. The N Pinion steeringbar (4 Cm wider than the 

old X) offers room for extra’s.  

 

Hint: the Compit+ New Generation phoneholder and powerbank from Germany based SKS includes a 

NFC chip, fits nicely around the N Pinion’s 55 Mm wide adjustable stem and enables longtime 

Komoot-ing. 

 

The steeringbar leaves ample space for the not standard but so beloved Spurcycle bicyclebell which 

Tibetans sounds broadcast Your arrival in the most respectful way possible and distributes goodwill 

by the decibel. The bell complements the sharp electronic beep from the obligatory claxon, made by 

the Dutch Spanninga, which is needed for the motorized traffic on the road and is mounted high 

under the headlight free of muddy waters from the front wheel. 

Together with IDBike’s TMM torque sensor (placed next to the motor and measuring the power 

supplied by the cyclist) it is the Dutch contribution in the N Pinion. 

The not backlighted, chromed claxon button is still the one used on the first X and is situated below 

the indicator controlunit. 

On Display 

Mounted is the not removable 3rd generation Klever colour display recognizable by the dotted menu 
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button between the supportlevel buttons. It consists of controls above, left and below and a screen 

on the right. Whether cycling or at a standstill the controls are easy to operate:  

• On/Off switch, 

• Headlight low- or highbeam, 

• More motorsupport, 

• Menu button to scroll through a maximum 

of 7 values: 

o SOC (State Of Charge): % of the remaining 

Wh in Your battery. So no auto-calculating 

range in Km’s like the first 2010 Intuvia Bosch 

display. 

o Calory consumption cyclist in Kcal. 

o Your cadence (number of crankcycles per 

minute). 

o Time (12 or 24 hours). 

o Kilometer counters (or miles if so set): actual 

this day (automatic reset), trip and total (ODO). 

o Push it longer and You enter a submenu for 

changing numerous settings and showing all sorts of specs like the actual software 

version and temperature of the motor. 

• Less support, 

• Turbobutton: immediate access to full motorpower regardless of the actual supportlevel, it 

takes You to 45 Km/H. It stops when You either brake or stop pedalling and can be used for a 

short hill climb or to avoid a dangerous situation. Please note that Klever lets You always 

start cycling with extra motorpower. When the wheels are not turning it can be used as Walk 

Assist which almost all speedpedelecs have as they are heavy bikes. 

• A slot for inserting Your E-Key (one of two coded USB-sticks which You can pair to Your 

display), needed to disarm the built-in antitheft measures of the bicycle. These consist of a 

motorlock, immobiliser and acoustic alarm.  

Although speedpedelecs seem to be less prone to theft than E-Bikes, due to simply having a 

licence plate, being registrered in many ways and used for commuting from safe parkings 

between home and work, we advise You to further reduce the odds by installing mechanical 

locks. Nowadays less spedelec manufacturers mount these but Your dealer will be happy to 

supply them. Klever prepared the rearfender for a framelock and provides 3 additional sets 

of screws for bottlecages or…locks. 

Hint: Abus framelock Shield XPlus 5755, the R version (non removable key when the lock is 

open). 

 

In addition You can place a folding lock, preferably on the screwset under the lower 

frametube to keep the center of gravity low. 

Hint: Abus foldinglock Bordo Granit X Plus 6500K 90 Cm mounted via a bracket on the bike. 

Or in a rubber bag with Velcro tie wraps around the seattube. 
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Hint: Pull the chain or foldinglock through both frame and the battery’s handle and lock it 

hip-high around a secure object. By leaving locks off the ground thieves cannot use it as 

leverage.  

There is a trend in locks having their own sound alarm: these weigh even more and the 

battery in it has to be kept charged. Alas all extra locks have different keys from the one 

Klever uses for its Abus battery lock in the frame although Abus supplies frame and folding 

lock with the same key if so ordered. 

And finally You can instal a hidden track & trace device: from a simple Apple Airtag (about 

€40) to GPS transmitters enabling a call-center to direct specialized bike-hunters to retrieve 

Your stolen bike. 

The current increase in bicycle theft is staggering, triggering a growth in counter measures 

demanded by insurers. This makes the already expensive spedelec even less affordable. 

Prime goal should be the apprehension of the thief. We call upon government to turn the 

tables and produce a solutionrate of 90% in bicycletheft. It is the only way to keep the 

speedpedelec market growing and cycling in general remaining a common good. 

 

Back to the display. Since its first 2017 X Speed Klever confirms every push of a button with a beep, 

quite handy. And so clever that Stromer adopts this on its new version of the ST5 2023 where sound 

is used to interface between cyclist and bicycle, they call it “Stromer Sound”. The Klever display 

screen always shows: 

• headlight symbol, green for low- and blue for highbeam, which lags 2 seconds behind the 

headlight itself, 

• supportlevel and -step, 

• actual speed,  

• 1 of 8 values like SOC %, 

• A battery symbol showing its SOC,  

• A row of red bars (actual level of motorsupport) or green bars (actual level of regeneration 

as it is a rearwheel motor). 

An orange coloured “B” appears when braking. These brakes are Klevers own and recently 

developed, a remarkable feat in a market controlled by Magura, Tektro and TRP. Although 

somewhat fragile looking compared to Magura’s they work fine and enable brake regeneration. The 

2 Mm thick brake discs have a 203 Mm diameter in front and 180 in the rear, quite normal. 

When applied lightly the brake levers enable regeneration: the mótor charges the battery with the 

kinetic energy of the bike. The advantage being able to increase Your SOC (thus prolong Your range) 

and save wear on Your brake pads. Regen is also possible when freewheeling (or coasting) which 

happens when You stop pedalling without braking. Both regens can be set in 5 levels via the display: 

0 (none), -1, -2, -3 or A(utomatic). Regen is only possible when SOC drops below 90%. 

Hint: cycling is most fluid with the brake regen at -3 and coasting regen at 0 while pedalling without 

force. 
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What else did we notice?: 

• Frame. The  aluminum diamond shaped frame (one of the oldest frame shapes since the 

industrial manufacturing of tubes) is reinforced by an extra tube running parallel to the 

downtube. This allows the maximum total weight of bike, battery, cyclist, luggage and 

accessories to be 180 Kg. This leaves, apart from Riese & Müllers Load and Packster cargobikes, 

only competition from Flyer’s Upstreet3 7.23 HS EU (180 Kg) and Falkenjagd’s Hoplit E14 Speed 

with an astounding 210 Kg. 

Cyclist and personals may weigh 150 Kg, which happens to be the max. total weight of the 

average spedelec! This is divided over 110 Kg for the cyclist (incl. backpack) in accordance with 

the Pinion manual and 40 Kg luggage and accessories on the frame. 

 

Hint: The small frame triangle fits a triangular framebag (e.g. the SKS Traveller Edge) for some 

small stuff as a first aid kit and multitool. 

 

The frame’s welding seams are visible but fit the no nonsense look of the bike. Some of the 

tubing’s cross-section is trapezium shaped like the X’s frame itself. The frame is available in 2 

sizes: Medium and Large. Klever offers no stepthrough frame, also called “stagger” or in 

Germany “tiefeinsteiger”.  

Size “L” is a big bike: the distance between groundlevel and top steering head is 2 Cm higher than 

Klever’s X Speed 2018 L. The distance between groundlevel and centre of the steeringbar 

however is 113 Cm which is 14 Cm higher when the adjustable stem is upright.  

The length of the seat tube of the N Pinion L is 57 Cm (X is 49), distance from axle to axle is 122 

Cm (X is 112) and max. overall length of the bike is 199 Cm (X is 188). 

The headlight is 113 Cm high at the steeringbar while the X was 84 Cm as it was attached to the 

crown of the front suspension where it suffered from water spraying from the wheel. 

 

The L is a rather heavy bike with 30.5 Kg to be increased by a 1.200 Wh battery (6.5 Kg), Abus 

foldinglock (1.7), Abus framelock (0.6) and 2 empty sidepanniers (2.2) totalling 41.5 Kg 

commuting weight excluding Your personal belongings.  

On both sides of the frame’s headtube we find a set of mounting screws which are meant for the 

front luggage carrier of the 25 Km/H E-bike version of the N and Y models. 

 

Hint: Mount Your drinking bottles here: we advise Fidlock’s Twist Bottle 590 Ml. Needed are 4 

new 6x12 Mm bolts and spacers, consult Your dealer. Fidlock bottles can easily be used and 

replaced, have no clumsy cage and can be exchanged with Fidlock’s Twist Toolbox framebag. 

 

• A quite visible, massive, rectangular, easily removable, ontube 1,200 Wh battery weighing 6,5 Kg. 

Klever stubbornly designs it’s batteries always visible, where competitors struggle to design 

complete new frames around their ever growing intube batteries in either top-, down- and/or 

seattube. Another solution is having a range extender ontube, like the Belgian Specter brand 

does.  
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Currently Klever is developing a 1,600 Wh battery (introduction in 2024) which will be even more 

pronounced and starts to resemble the Swiss based Speedped’s 2,430 Wh battery which fills up 

the entire diamond frame triangle.  

The price differential between Klever’s 850 and 1.200 Wh battery is € 450 giving a price per Wh 

of € 1,45 while competitor Stromer charges € 2,00. Charging the 1.200 with Klever’s 6A charger 

takes about 5 hours. Klever’s “old” 

small 2A travel charger is no longer 

available and was only suited for 

batteries up to and including 570 Wh. 

 We notice a thicker rubber cap on the 

battery’s chargingport, an 

improvement compared to the one on 

the first X. Another foldable rubber 

flap protects the connection on the 

bikeframe itself when the battery is 

removed.  

Above 1.000 Wh the shortcomings of 

modern batteries are painfully clear: 

heavy weighted, priceless, impact on design, handling of battery and bike, heavy battery cover, -

slot and –lock and everlasting charging. We hope that the battery industry, in which the 

speedpedelec market is but a small customer, finally produces more Wh’s with less weight, 

volume and price. The recent announcement by Stromer in developing a “solid state” battery will 

take years to take effect, does not promise a lower price nor a standardized brandless battery for 

life, the true holy grail. 

 

• The sturdy looking front suspension has no 

visible knobs or levers, offers 80 Mm of travel 

(large frame 100), contains coil springs and is 

Klever’s own development based on scooter 

technology.  

Less complicated it promises less wear and tear 

thus a longer life of 100.000 Km. The inner tubes 

(stanchions) are chromed silver instead of black like 

on other Klever models and competition. These 

tubes are mounted in the crown by 2 screws per 

tube. The outer downtubes (lowers) are connected 

by an arch which is also screwed on by 2 bolts per 

side. These screws are a first on spedelecs. The N 

Rogue 25 Km/U bike does not even need this arch. 

The dealer can change the coils for more weighty 

cyclists. All in all a unique front suspension. 
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• An adjustable stem enables cyclists better 

ergonomics. Cables and wires run from the steeringbar 

through this stem and head- and frametubes to reach 

their destinations: controller, Pinion, rear brake, rear- 

and indicatorlights. One exception is the front brake 

hose which runs straight to the right brake lever. We 

notice the lack of a limiter for the steering angle which 

could prevent snapping of cables or loosening of 

connectors. 

• The rear wheel axle has chromed bolts covered by 
black rubber caps. The front wheel axle is securely 
bolted in the suspension fork, so no quick release. 
 

• Fat tyres (Schwalbe Super Moto-X 62x584 Mm, the 

tyre most used on spedelecs ) on 27,5 Inch rims 

(standard in the market) being 3.6 Cm wide (X was 2.9). 

In modelyear 2024 these will be replaced by Pirelli Angel GT Urban 57x584. Klever has chosen the 

winter tyre Continental Top Contact Winter II Premium 50x584 (27.5*2.0 Inch). Alas the Pirelli 

Angel WT Urban 57x584 winter tyre has not been approved (only for the X model) so officially 

can not be fitted. 

• The sturdy luggagerack at the rear (max. weight 25 Kg) has a rectangular toplevel being 12,5 Cm 

wide (X was 10) containing a Racktime Snap-It system suitable for trunkbags. The rack has 

lowered sidetubes for sidepanniers making the bike more stable and enabling a clamped on 

trunkbag at the same time.  

Hint: all sidepanniers damage racks and/or frames so install “bike-bumpers” by van Zijp Techniek. 

All current mounting systems are inadequate in our view, even the newly introduced Mounting Is 

Key Studs system. We want a 4-point carrier system with 4 studs on each side of the rack 

securing the four extreme edges of a hardbacked pannier with standardized holes which locks 

itself by gravity and with a handle for opening in the rack itself. This prevents scuff marks on 

frame, rack and improves stability.  

 

• The kickstand on the left rearside has a diameter of 1.6 Cm (X is 1.2). It allows the cranks to turn 

when used which comes in handy when lubricating a chain however we have beltdrive. 

Combined with a greater stop at the end of it the bike stands more firmly, even on grass. We 

noticed a holed bracket in the frame just behind the Pinion to mount a kickstand in the middle or 

better yet a two legged one like on the Fuel Flluid 1S 2020 or the brand new Swiss full-carbon 

bike Twinner 2023 (which comes with heated grips and rearview camera).  

 

• Hard rubber surfaced pedals which provide inadequate friction when wet.  

Hint: replace them with pedals with pins or “sanding paper” like the Ergotec Pedal 831 (black, 

industrial bearing). 
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• Black steeringbar grips are thin but easily replacable. 

Hint: Ergon GC1 Biokork Nexus.  

• The N Pinion comes in 2 colors: matt Graphite Grey or shiny Magic Blue. In 2024 4 colors are 

available. Fans of matt Moss (green) are limited to Klever’s N Rogue 45.  

In view of the price and the customers wish for customization we would like to see more colors. 

The higher priced Swiss Opium brand sets an example with 12. 

 

• Very limited connectivity which is another Klever characteristic. Where nearly all competition, 

with the aid of suppliers as Bosch or FIT, follow pioneer Stromer’s example. Klever does provide a 

phone app with Bluetooth 

connection to Your bike. Next to 

the battery symbol the app lets You 

choose 3 additional fields, out of 13 

available in total. 

6 Fields in the app have an added 

value as they can either only be 

shown on the display after some 

scrolling in the menu or are 

temporarily available or can only be 

found in the app (for example the 

maximum speed reached). 

 

So no chip or 3G on the bike, no 

GPS track & trace, no navi, no theft 

alert on Your smartphone, nor 

Smart Key or Lock, no pincode per 

display, no finetuning Your 

motorsettings on Your sofa (just via 

the display), no update-by-air, no 

snappy name for Your bike, no digital maintenance records, no icy road warning below 3 

degrees, no Spotify (like the Belgian Specter brand),…  

 

Do we mind? No, we consider all connectivity, GPS track & trace exempt , to be a nice-to-have 

and not a must-have. It also saves on malfunctions, no need to study extensive manuals, no 

privacy sensitive data to manufacturer (where and when You ride), no risk for freedom limiting 

geo-fencing software and in all a simpler use of the bike.  

 

• The Sunnywheel mirror provides a good rearview, can sufficiently be twisted and can be placed 
either below or above the grip. It could however be closer towards the stem to prevent being hit 
by oncoming traffic. 
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• Please note that it is possible, while cycling, to switch the bike off via the on/off button on the 
display. Of course a spedelec is not meant to cycle in “off” mode or without a battery installed. 
The latter may even lead to permanent damage to the controller. Switch to support level “N” if 
no support is needed. 
 

Price in perspective 

In 2023 the N Pinion costs € 6.149 with 850 Wh battery or € 6.599 with 1.200 Wh. No 25 Km/H 

version is available. Of course cyclists may haggle or the dealer includes a mobility package 

(maintenance/insurance) or provides free accessories. Our SE-Database shows a preliminary 2023 

average price of € 7.600 for speedpedelecs with maximum available battery. Our full set of 134 

bicycles in 2020 showed an average of € 6.200 including an averaged max. battery of 876 Wh. Only 3 

bikes were available then with the Pinion gearbox.  

 

Overview speedpedelecs with Pinion gears by price. 

 

 

For cyclists the price development for speedpedelecs contradicts what they see in the 25 Km/H E-

Bike market which shows a real price war. An exception to the rule is Klever’s N Rogue 45 with 1.200 

Wh battery at € 5.449, a mere € 500 more than its 25 Km/H variant. 

We think the current high price level for speedpedelecs is the main reason for its slow growth.  
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Conclusion 

We welcome Klever’s new, down-to-earth N Pinion 45 2023 model on the speedpedelec market 

which is diverse in both pricerange and technical specifications. The N Pinion is a real all-rounder and 

comes with a comfortable sitting position, powerful smooth running rear hubmotor, a low on 

maintenance drivetrain, long range and complete equipment yet at a relatively low price. A price 

made possible both by lack of connectivity and Klever’s own components, developed and produced 

in Taiwan. This leads them to be a significant force of innovation enabling true speedpedelec 

evolution.  

 

 

Above: Klever N Pinion 45 2023 Speedpedelec Evolution Editon featuring from left to right: Agu Clean 

Shelter L side pannier, Brooks Cambium C17 saddle, Cirrus Cycles Kinekt LR saddle suspension, Hebie 

Coupling F1 with seatpost adapter, SKS Traveller Edge framebag, Ergotec 831 pedals, Abus folding 

lock Bordo Granit X Plus 6500K/90 with holder, SKS Traveller Smart top framebag, Ergon GC1 Nexus 

cork grips, Spurcycle bell, Quad Lock Handlebar Mount Pro phone, Technirub suspension dustcovers. 

Author: Jos Aerts, founder & webmaster speedpedelec-evolution 

This article is partly based on the data in our own SE-Database©. Speedpedelec Evolution is an independent, not-for-profit organization 
solely dedicated to the promotion on the sustainable mobility solution the speedpedelec really is. Next to statistical data You can find 
detailed information about brands, models and enjoy using our SpeedpedelecFinder©. Please follow our LinkedIn site. 
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